

No.

JUDICIAL DISTRICT ELEVEN (A)

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

)

)

v.

)

From Harnett County

)

File Nos. 01 CRS 920, 4612

WILLIAM McDOUGALD

)

)

\*\*\*\*\*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

\*\*\*\*\*

## INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	iii
FACTS.....	2
Mr. Key’s Actions Before Trial .....	3
The Morning of Trial.....	6
Appellate Proceedings.....	9
Postconviction Proceedings.....	10
REASONS WHY WRIT SHOULD ISSUE.....	16
I.    THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE TRIAL ATTORNEY ACTED REASONABLY AND WITHOUT PREJUDICE EVEN THOUGH HE ADMITTED THAT HE DID NOT EXPLAIN THE PUNISHMENT FOR VIOLENT HABITUAL FELON STATUS UNTIL THE MORNING OF TRIAL AND THAT HIS EXPLANATION “MIGHT SOUND [LIKE] GIBBERISH.” .....	16
a. The trial attorney’s testimony, the trial transcript and other evidence showed that the attorney acted unreasonably when he never gave a clear explanation of the mandatory punishment and waited until the morning of trial to give a confusing one. ....	16
b. The court below erred when it concluded that the trial attorney acted reasonably. ....	19
1. 25 April 2001 Meeting About Plea Offer .....	20
2. 14 May 2001 Violent Habitual Felon Indictment .....	21
3. Between 14 May 2001 and 1 October 2001 .....	22
4. The Morning of 1 October 2001 .....	22
5. Summary of Acts of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel (Chart).....	27
c. The court below erred in finding and concluding that the trial attorney’s ill-timed and “gibberish” explanation of the mandatory punishment caused no prejudice to his client .....	29

II.	THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT A MANDATORY LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE PUNISHMENT THAT RELIES ON JUVENILE CONDUCT IS CONSTITUTIONAL .....	32
III.	THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT MR. MCDUGALD'S SENTENCE IS NOT DISPROPORTIONATE .....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	39
	ATTACHMENTS .....	40
	VERIFICATION .....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42
	APPENDIX .....	43

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584, 53 L. Ed. 2d 982 (1977) .....	38
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hardy</i> , 294 N.C. 90, 240 S.E.2d 367 (1978) .....	24
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52, 88 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1985) .....	19, 31
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407, 171 L. Ed. 2d 525 (2008) .....	37, 38
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2012) .....	19, 31
<i>McDougald v. Keller</i> , No. 5:09-HC-2134-D, 2011 WL 677272 (E.D.N.C. 15 Feb. 2011) .....	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016) .....	14–15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 176 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2010) .....	19, 26
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) .....	33
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277, 77 L. Ed. 2d 637 (1983) .....	37, 38, 39
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 848 S.E.2d 301 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020) .....	25, 26
<i>State v. Goforth</i> , 130 N.C. App. 603, 503 S.E.2d 676 (1998) .....	19
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 220 N.C. App. 1, 727 S.E.2d 322 (2012) .....	16, 19, 31

<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , No. COA19-530, 2020 WL 5901213 (N.C. Ct. App. 6 Oct. 2020) .....	34
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 126 N.C. App. 318, 484 S.E.2d 818 (1997) .....	36
<i>State v. McDougald</i> , 190 N.C. App. 675, 661 S.E.2d 789 (2008) .....	8, 10
<i>State v. McDowell</i> 310 N.C. 61, 310 S.E.2d 301 (1984) .....	37
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 305 N.C. 712, 291 S.E.2d 585 (1982) .....	16
<i>State v. Todd</i> , 313 N.C. 110, 117, 326 S.E.2d 249, 253 (1985).....	37
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 131 N.C. App. 220, 506 S.E.2d 274 (1998) .....	16, 18, 31
<i>State v. Young</i> , 369 N.C. 118, 794 S.E.2d 274 (2016) .....	34
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349, 54 L. Ed. 793 (1910).....	37
<b>Constitutions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	10
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	11
N.C. Const. art. I, §§ 19, 23 .....	10, 19
N.C.G.S. § 14-7.6 .....	3, 32
N.C.G.S. § 14-7.7 .....	32, 33
N.C.G.S. § 14-7.12 .....	23, 32, 33
N.C.G.S. § 14-17.....	32
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.13 .....	32
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.16(a) .....	32
1994 N.C. Laws 1st Ex. Sess. Ch. 21 § 1 .....	32

**Other Authority**

N.C. R. App. P. 21 .....	1
--------------------------	---

**Other Citations**

Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>CPI Inflation Calculator</i> , <a href="http://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl">http://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl</a> (last visited 10 Nov. 2020) .....	36
<i>Central Prison</i> , N.C. Dep't of Pub. Safety, <a href="https://www.ncdps.gov/adult-corrections/prisons/prison-facilities/central-prison">https://www.ncdps.gov/adult-corrections/prisons/prison-facilities/central-prison</a> (last visited 12 Nov. 2020) .....	5
<i>Felony Punishment Chart and Minimum/Maximum Table for Offenses Committed on or after December 1, 1995 to December 1, 2009</i> , N.C. Jud. Branch (29 Aug. 2018), <a href="https://www.nccourts.gov/documents/publications/punishment-grids">https://www.nccourts.gov/documents/publications/punishment-grids</a> .....	4, 29, 39
<i>May</i> , <i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1997) .....	24
<i>Performance Guidelines for Indigent Defense Representation in Non-Capital Criminal Cases at the Trial Level</i> , N.C. Comm'n on Indigent Def. Servs. (12 Nov. 2004), <a href="http://www.ncids.org/Rules%20&amp;%20Procedures/Performance%20Guidelines/Trial%20Level%20Final%20Performance%20Guidelines.pdf">http://www.ncids.org/Rules%20&amp;%20Procedures/Performance%20Guidelines/Trial%20Level%20Final%20Performance%20Guidelines.pdf</a> .....	19, 26

No.

JUDICIAL DISTRICT ELEVEN (A)

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,	)	
	)	
v.	)	<u>From Harnett County</u>
	)	File Nos. 01 CRS 920, 4612
